

Edwin M. Lee Mayor

Mohammed Nuru Director

San Francisco Public Works 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl. Room 348 San Francisco, CA 94102 tel 415-554-6920

sfpublicworks.org facebook.com/sfpublicworks twitter.com/sfpublicworks **DPW Order No: 183763**

TRANSMITTING TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS LEGISLATION TO AUTHORIZE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT (CALTRANS) FOR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE WITHIN STATE HIGHWAY RIGHT OF WAY AND APPROVING SAID AGREEMENT.

This Order contains a master agreement for Landscape Maintenance within various locations of State Highway Right of Way in the City and County of San Francisco:

Landscape Maintenance Agreement:

The Department of Public Works has sponsored various community groups to improve various landscape areas within State Highway Right of Way. The State has permitted the landscape installations through individual State issued Encroachment Permits at the following locations:

<u>Location</u>	State Route	<u>Description</u>
1.	I-80	Off Ramp at Harrison & 8 th Streets
2.	I-280	Off Ramp at Brannan & 6 th Streets
3.	I-80	Dog Park at Bryant and Beale Streets
4.	Hwy 101	Vermont Street Garden
5.	Hwy 101	18 th Street and San Bruno Avenue
5a.	Hwy 101	Fallen Bridge Mini Park at 18 th & Utah
		Streets
6.	I-280	Progress Park near Indiana Street
7.	I-280	Mission Terrace Bridge Garden
8.	Hwy 101	25 th & Kansas
9.	I-280	18 th Street and Pennsylvania Avenue
10.	Hwy 101	McCoppin Hub Plaza

The agreement is to combine the locations under a single agreement to ensure the continued maintenance of these improvements pursuant to the terms of the Encroachment Permits.

The following is hereby transmitted to the Board of Supervisors for your approval.

- 1. Board Resolution on the Landscape Maintenance Agreement
- 2. Landscape Maintenance Agreement
- 3. Exhibit A of the Landscape Maintenance Agreement

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation and authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the Agreement on behalf of the City.

Recommended: APPROVED

6/25/2015 6/25/2015

X Priem

Fuad S. Sweiss

City Engineer and Deputy Director for Enginee...

X Mohammed Nuru

Mohammed Nuru

Signed by: Nuru, Mohammed

cc: Board of Supervisors